transition and after that annually. These tests have been carried out for
the cash generating units. On the basis of the tests no reductions on
the values will be required. New corporate acquisitions since the year
2004 will create not only goodwill that can not be written off but also
intangible assets that will be depreciated over their useful life. Acquisi-
tion cost calculations for corporate acquisitions made before the year
2004 will not be remade to comply with IFRS 3 but the first-time adop-
tion standard will be applied.

24

Preliminary estimates of the effects of adopting IFRS

Effects on the shareholders’ equity

   EUR million
Shareholders’ equity according to FAS  95.8
IFRS 1 First-time adoption of IFRS: depreciation on revaluations  -1.2
IAS 1 Presentation of financial statements: Minority interest  1.1
IAS 2 Inventories  0.1
IAS 12 Income taxes  -1.7
IAS 17 Leases: finance leases  0.5
IAS 18 Revenues  -0.8
IAS 19 Emloyee benefits: pension benefits  -7.3
IAS 39 Financial instruments: derivative agreements  -1.1
Shareholders’ equity according to IFRS  85.4

Effects on the opening balance sheet as of 1 January, 2004
  FAS  Effect  IFRS

   of adopting
EUR million  31.12.2003  IFRS  1.1.2004

Assets
Non-current assets  194.2  -0.7  193.5
Current assets  44.5  0.5  45.0
Total assets  238.7  -0.2  238.5

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent  95.8  -11.5  84.3
Minority interest   1.1  1.1
Total equity  95.8  -10.4  85.4

Minority interest  1.1  -1.1  0

Deferred tax liability  6.8  -1.8  5.0
Pension liabilities   10.3  10.3
Other non-current liabilities  79.4  0.5  79.9
Current interest-bearing liabilities  9.1  0  9.1
Trade and other liabilities  46.5  2.3  48.8
Total liabilities  141.8  11.3  153.1

Total equity and liabilities  238.7  -0.2  238.5

25

Consolidated statement of income

1 January – 31 December EUR 1000  2004  %  2003  %  Note

Net sales  336 675  100.0  306 256  100.0  1

Costs of goods sold  -274 685  -81.6  -246 448  -80.5

Gross profit  61 990  18.4  59 808  19.5

Sales and marketing expenses  -8 551  -2.5  -7 509  -2.5
Administration expenses  -10 509  -3.1  -9 514  -3.1
Other operating income  1 488  0.4  1 344  0.4  4
Other operating expenses  -892  -0.3  -703  -0.2

Operating profit before depreciation on goodwill  43 526  12.9  43 426  14.2

Depreciation on goodwill  -8 971  -2.7  -7 726  -2.5

Operating profit  34 555  10.3  35 700  11.7  2,3

Financial income and expenses  -4 149  -1.2  -3 879  -1.3  5

[…]

as a per centage of the average  49.8  30.1  18.3  5.4
Volume of shares traded, EUR 1000  219 558  91 556  45 943  14 681

*) Proposal by the Board of Directors
) 3 months from 1 October to 31 December

Calculation of the key figures

Earnings/share =  profit before extraordinary items
  - income taxes including change in deferred tax liability
  -/+ minority interest
  adjusted average number of shares

Equity/share =  shareholders’ equity
  adjusted number of shares at year end

Dividend/share =  dividend for the financial year/share
  share issue adjustment factor of issues made after the financial period

Dividend/earnings,% =  dividend/share

 x 100
  earnings/share

Dividend yield, % =  dividend/share

 x 100  share price at year end

P/E ratio =  share price at year end
  earnings/share

Cash flow from operations per share =  cash flow from operations as in the statement of changes in financial position
  adjusted average number of shares

Market capitalisation =  number of shares at year end x share price at year end

Share issue adjustment factor =  2.178462

44

Key figures on financial performance

   Pro forma  Pro forma

  2004  2003  2002  2001  2000

Net sales, EUR million  336.7  306.3  267.2  245.8  210.8

Operating profit before depreciation on goodwill, EUR million  43.5  43.4  32.8  31.8  22.6
as % of net sales  12.9  14.2  12.3  12.9  10.7

Operating profit, EUR million  34.6  35.7  26.8  26.3  18.4
as % of net sales  10.3  11.7  10.0  10.7  8.7

Profit before extraordinary items, EUR million  30.4  31.8  23.2  21.5  14.8
as % of net sales  9.0  10.4  8.7  8.7  7.0

Profit before income taxes and minority interest, EUR million  30.4  31.8  23.2  21.5  14.8
as % of net sales  9.0  10.4  8.7  8.7  7.0

Profit for the financial year, EUR million  21.4  21.8  15.9  14.8  9.9
as % of net sales  6.3  7.1  5.9  6.0  4.7

EVA, EUR million  16.8  19.6  11.3  10.6

Cash flow from operations, EUR million  50.7  48.2  42.0  40.7  21.3

Balance sheet total, EUR million  272.6  238.7  212.1  209.1  214.5

Return on equity, % (ROE)  19.0  24.0  19.2  19.5  13.8

Return on invested capital, % (ROI)  17.5  20.5  16.5  15.9  17.2

Equity ratio, %  48.8  40.6  41.0  38.1  33.9

Gearing, %  45.7  80.1  84.4  91.9  126.0
Net interest-bearing liabilities, EUR million  60.4  77.6  73.3  73.1  91.6

Gross investments, EUR million  49.0  43.8  33.6  14.8  136.4
as % of net sales  14.6  14.3  12.6  6.0  64.7

Depreciation  29.9  25.6  22.2  22.0  17.7

Average personnel employed converted to full-time  5 409  4 595  3 763  3 676  3 428

Calculation of the key figures

Return on equity, % (ROE) = profit before extraordinary items
 - income taxes including change in deferred tax liability

x 100
 shareholders’ equity + minority interest (average)

Return on invested capital, % (ROI) = profit before extraordinary items
 + interest and other financial expenses

x 100 balance sheet total - non-interest bearing liabilities (average)

Equity ratio, % = shareholders’ equity + minority interest

x 100
 balance sheet total - advances received

Net interest-bearing liabilities = interest-bearing liabilities - cash and cash equivalents